

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

.

Chapter 51.

An Act to repeal Section thirty and Section thirty-one of Chapter thirtynine of the Revised Statutes, relating to Fire Arms.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section thirty and section thirty-one of chapter thirty-nine of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 52.

An Act to amend Section one hundred twenty-nine of Chapter forty-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to officers and corporators of Savings Banks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one hundred twenty-nine of chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and substituting the following:

'Section 129. Within thirty days after the annual election in the several savings banks, the clerks thereof shall cause to be published in some local newspaper, if any, otherwise in the nearest newspaper, a list of the officers and corporators thereof.

They shall also return a copy of such list of officers and corporators to the bank examiner within said thirty days, which shall be kept on file in his office for public inspection. Any clerk who neglects to give such notice or make such return shall be liable to a penalty of fifty dollars.'

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 53.

An Act to repeal Sections twenty-one, twenty-two, forty-six, sixty-six and seventy of Chapter two of the Revised Statutes, relating to the duties of Treasurer of State and Secretary of State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Sections twenty-one, twenty-two, forty-six, sixtysix and seventy of chapter two of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Section 129 of chapter 47, R.S. amended.

Shall publish list of officers and corporators within 30 days.

—shall return copy of list to bank examiner within 30 days.

-penalty.

Sections 30 and 31 of chapter 39, R. S. repealed.

Снар. 51